
1995 年《财富》世界 500 强
序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

1 1 三菱商事株式会社 175835.6

2 2 三井 171490.5

3 3 伊藤忠商事 167824.7

4 4 住友 162475.9

5 5 通用汽车 154951.2

6 6 丸红 150187.4

7 7 福特汽车 128439

8 8 埃克森公司 101459

9 9 日商岩井株式会社 100875.5

10 10 壳 94881.3

11 11 丰田汽车 88158.6

12 12 沃尔玛 83412.4

13 13 日立 76430.9

14 14 日本生命保险 75350.4

15 15 美国电话电报公司 75094

16 16 日本电报电话公司 70843.6

17 17 松下电器工业株式会社 69946.7

18 18 东棉株式会社 69901.5

19 19 通用电气 64687

20 20 梅赛德斯-奔驰集团 64168.6

21 21 国际商业机器公司 64052

22 22 美孚公司 59621

23 23 日产汽车有限公司 58731.8

24 24 日棉株式会社 56202.6

25 25 兼松株式会社 55856.1

26 26 第一生命保险公司 54900.4

27 27 西尔斯罗巴克公司 54825

28 28 菲利普莫里斯公司 53776

29 29 克莱斯勒公司 52224

30 30 西门子 51054.9

31 31 英国石油公司 50736.9

32 32 东京电力公司 50359.4

33 33 美国邮政服务 49383.4

34 34 大众汽车 49350.1

35 35 住友生命保险 49063.1

36 36 东芝 48228.4

37 37 联合利华 45451.2

38 38 IRI 45388.5

39 39 雀巢 41625.7

40 40 德国电信 41071.2

41 41 菲亚特公司 40851.4

42 42 安联控股 40415.2

43 43 索尼 40101.1



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

44 44 维巴股份公司 40071.9

45 45 本田技研工业株式会社 39927.2

46 46 精灵阿基坦 39459.1

47 47 国营农场集团 38850.1

48 48 日本电气公司 37945.9

49 49 美国保德信保险公司 36945.7

50

51 51 明治相互人寿保险公司 36343.7

52 52 大宇公司 35706.6

53 53 EI 杜邦德内穆尔公司 34968

54 54 巴黎保险联盟 34597

55 55 三菱汽车公司 34369.9

56 56 凯马特公司 34313

57 57 德士古公司 33768

58 58 飞利浦电子 33516.7

59

60 60 德意志银行 33069.2

61 61 富士通 32795.1

62 62 三菱电机 32726.4

63 63 埃尼公司 32565.9

64 64 雷诺 32188

65 65 大荣株式会社 32062.3

66 66 花旗银行/花旗银行 31650

67 67 日本兴业银行 31072.3

68 68 雪佛龙 31064

69 69 赫斯特股份公司 30604.2

70 70 宝洁公司 30296

71 71 阿尔卡特公司 30223.9

72 72 标致 30112.3

73 73 富士银行 30103.3

74 74 三菱银行 29990.9

75 75 ABB Asea Brown Boveri 有限公司 29718

76 76 住友银行 29620.6

77 77 新日铁公司 29003.8

78 78 三和银行 28799

79 79 三菱重工 28676

80 80 伊藤洋华堂有限公司 28631.5

81 81 莱茵威 28628.3

82 82 百事可乐 28472.4

83

84 84 水务公司 28153.1

85 85 农业信贷银行 27753.1

86 86 阿莫科公司 26953

87 87 巴斯夫 26927.7

88 88 荷兰国际集团 26926.3

89 89 拜耳 26771.1

90 90 朝日相互人寿保险公司 26505.5



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

91 91 第一劝行银行有限公司 26500.2

92 92 里昂信贷银行 26388.1

93 93 樱花银行 26069

94 94 宝马集团 25972.6

95 95 法国电信公司 25706.3

96 96 关西电力公司 25585.3

97 97 惠普 24991

98 98 总能量 24653

99 99 东日本旅客铁道株式会社 24643.4

100 100 日本长期信用银行 24605.1

101 101 家乐福 24573

102 102 国际电讯报 23767

103 103 甘 23667.8

104 104 康尼格拉食品公司 23512.2

105 105 克罗格 22959.1

106 106 安田相互人寿保险公司 22663.8

107 107 安盛 22426.1

108 108 美国国际集团 22385.7

109 109 大都会人寿 22257.9

110 110 摩托罗拉公司 22245

111 111 蒂森克虏伯 22219.3

112 112 马自达汽车 22188.8

113 113 委内瑞拉国家石油公司 22157

114 114 英美烟草工业公司 22094.4

115 115 新日本石油公司 21988.3

116 116 波音公司 21924

117 117 埃内尔公司 21840.3

118 118 苏黎世保险集团 21740.8

119 119 三井相互人寿保险公司 21738.8

120 120 英国电信公司 21613.3

121 121 荷兰银行控股公司 21545.6

122 122 目标 21311

123 123 博世集团 21257.8

124 124 农林中金银行 21216

125 125 联合技术公司 21197

126 126 汇丰控股 21146

127 127 杰西潘尼 21082

128 128 鹿岛公司 21045.3

129 129 清水公司 20961.7

130 130 忠利保险集团 20764.9

131 131 中部电力 20523.2

132 132 INI（国家工业研究所） 20339.9

133 133 巴克莱银行 20205.3

134 134 沃尔沃 20204

135 135 大成株式会社 20116.3

136 136 澳大利亚国民银行 20058.2

137 137 中海控股 20031.5



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

138 138 陶氏化学 20015

139 139 德国铁路 20008.6

140 140 GTE 公司 19944.3

141 141 吉世岛有限公司 19903.9

142 142 苏伊士公司 19586.2

143 143 联合包裹服务公司 19575.7

144

145

146 146 富通银行/内华达州 19306.3

147 147 里昂水 19126.3

148 148 佳能 18918

149 149 曼内斯曼股份公司 18741.9

150 150 联邦国民抵押贷款协会 18572.4

151 151 旅行者 18465

152 152 信诺 18392

153 153 美国百货公司 18355.1

154 154 保诚集团 18236.6

155 155 美林公司 18233.1

156 156 善庆 18196.5

157 157 日本邮政 18174.6

158 158 温特图尔集团 18148.2

159 159 NKK 株式会社 18140.6

160 160 维亚格 17853.5

161 161 施乐控股 17837

162 162 双龙企业集团 17820.5

163 163 雷普索尔 17716.9

164 164 J•塞恩斯伯里 17668

165 165 DHL 集团 17633.6

166 166 东京海上火灾保险株式会社 17547.4

167 167 安泰人寿保险公司 17524.7

168 168 西德意志银行 17385.6

169

170 170 德累斯顿银行 17321

171

172 172 瑞士再保险 17113.7

173 173 东京银行 16988.6

174 174 日本通运株式会社 16985.4

175 175 日本烟草 16961.1

176 176 伊士曼柯达 16862

177 177 南方贝尔公司 16844.5

178 178 美国 X线 16799

179 179 丰田通商 16598.8

180 180 超值公司 16563.8

181

182 182 好市多批发 16480.6

183 183 三洋电机株式会社 16441.9

184 184 法国总保险公司 16416.8



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

185 185 夏普公司 16284.5

186 186 可口可乐 16172

187 187 AMR 公司 16137

188 188 汽巴嘉基 16131.8

189 189 现代汽车公司 15939.8

190 190 皇家阿霍德公司 15928.1

191 191 BCE 公司 15865

192 192 太阳相互人寿保险公司 15820.7

193 193 弗莱明公司 15753.5

194 194 强生公司 15734

195 195 鲁尔科尔股份公司 15722

196 196 大西洋里奇菲尔德公司 15682

197 197 西夫韦 15626.6

198 198 乐购 15624.1

199 199 普利司通 15608.4

200 200 美国运通 15593

201

202 202 莎莉公司 15536

203 203 日本能源公司 15434.3

204 204 五十铃汽车有限公司 15385.4

205 205 RJR 纳贝斯克控股公司 15366

206 206 东海银行 15308.1

207 207 中国银行 15288.5

208 208 明尼苏达矿业和制造公司 15079

209 209 中化控股 14981

210 210 默克 14969.8

211 211 国际纸业 14966

212 212 卡施塔特股份公司 14909.5

213 213 费鲁齐金融公司 14889.8

214 214 普鲁士 14864

215 215 英国天然气公司 14858.3

216 216 千代田相互人寿保险公司 14826.5

217 217 日井株式会社 14781.3

218 218 日本旅游局 14749.1

219 219 瑞士联合银行 14714.7

220 220 巴伐利亚联合银行 14623.6

221 221 三星电子 14577.6

222 222 贝特瑞公司 14469.1

223 223 出光兴产 14371.8

224 224 东北电力公司 14330.5

225 225 毛虫 14328

226 226 乌西诺-萨西勒 14325.3

227 227 大林公司 14315

228 228 帝国化学工业公司 14078.4

229 229 德国商业银行 14074.2

230 230 布伊格 14068.4

231 231 川商株式会社 14053.2



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

232 232 伊莱克斯 13999.9

233 233 UAL 公司 13950

234 234 竹中株式会社 13922

235 235 达能 13849.7

236 236 日本电装株式会社 13818.8

237 237 贝尔大西洋公司 13791.4

238 238 法国国家铁路公司集团 13785.5

239 239 CNP 保证 13710.1

240 240 九州电力公司 13707.6

241 241 考夫霍夫 13618.3

242 242 大同生命保险公司 13589.2

243 243 日本航空 13574.4

244 244 SHV 控股公司 13553.7

245 245 洛斯 13515.2

246 246 三菱化学集团 13491.4

247 247 都灵圣保罗银行学院 13451

248 248 数字设备公司 13450.8

249 249 神户制钢所 13445.2

250 250 圣戈班 13430.3

251 251 我们 13417.2

252 252 住友金属工业株式会社 13385.1

253 253 MCI 通讯公司 13338

254 254 纽约尼克斯公司 13306.6

255 255 汉森有限公司 13224.2

256 256 天纳克 13222

257

258 258 日本信贷银行 13216.2

259 259 麦克森 13189.1

260 260 麦道公司 13176

261 261 洛克希德•马丁公司 13130

262 262 美国银行 13126

263 263 朝日银行 13038.8

264 264 佩希内 12907.1

265 265 安田火灾海上保险有限公司 12818.8

266 266 联合信号公司 12817

267 267 开云集团 12763.6

268 268 乔治亚太平洋公司 12738

269 269 化学银行公司 12685

270 270 铃木汽车 12667.1

271 271 斯普林特公司 12661.8

272 272 美国科技公司 12569.5

273 273 油煎。克虏伯 12569.2

274 274 三井不动产株式会社 12504.7

275 275 家得宝 12476.7

276 276 巴伐利亚抵押银行股份公司 12464.7

277 277 积水房屋株式会社 12389.7

278 278 东邦相互人寿保险公司 12380.2



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

279 279 金属销售公司 12367.3

280 280 菲利普斯石油公司 12367

281 281 达美航空 12359

282 282 电通株式会社 12306.7

283 283 固特异轮胎橡胶公司 12288.2

284 284 科斯莫石油有限公司 12241.4

285 285 五月百货公司 12223

286 286 阿克苏诺贝尔 12206.9

287 287 共荣生命保险株式会社 12174.4

288 288 弗朗茨•哈尼尔 12158.4

289 289 旭玻璃株式会社 12142.5

290 290 米其林 12120.3

291 291 IBP 公司 12075.4

292 292 纽约人寿保险 12066.6

293 293 安海斯-布希公司 12053.8

294 294 大日本印刷株式会社 12008.1

295 295 百时美施贵宝 11983.6

296 296 摩根大通 11915

297

298 298 挪威统计局 11852.5

299 299 高岛屋株式会社 11806

300 300 米格罗斯集团 11799.1

301

302 302 住友信托银行 11758.6

303 303 布罗肯希尔专有 11736.9

304 304 昭和贝壳石汤 11711.6

305 305 雪牌乳制品有限公司 11683.6

306 306 旭化学工业有限公司 11626.3

307 307 SBC 通讯公司 11618.5

308 308 汉莎航空集团 11613.3

309 309 山德士 11611.1

310 310 三菱综合材料 11589.7

311 311 现代汽车 11571.8

312

313 313 川崎制钢所 11564.6

314 314 英特尔 11521

315 315 美国西部公司 11506

316 316 大和银行 11505.6

317 317 Asko Deutsches Kaufhaus Aktien。 11417.3

318 318 菲纳石油公司 11399.1

319 319 巴西银行 11384.6

320 320 凸版印刷株式会社 11381.4

321 321 阿彻•丹尼尔斯•米德兰 11374.4

322 322 瑞士银行公司 11354.3

323 323 伊耿 11325.8

324 324 梅尔维尔公司 11285.6

325 325 住友电工 11275.3



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

326 326 三菱信托银行 11271.1

327 327 集团赌场 11268.1

328 328 商业联盟有限公司 11247.1

329 329 帝亚吉欧 11217.6

330 330 罗克韦尔国际公司 11204.7

331 331 大通曼哈顿公司 11187

332 332 全国 11183.1

333 333 英国航空公司 11165.2

334 334 住金物产株式会社 11143.2

335 335 HCA 医疗保健 11132

336 336 富士重工 11106.7

337 337 科尔斯迈尔有限公司 11089.6

338 338 法航荷航集团 11087

339 339 温迪克西商店有限公司 11082.2

340 340 西日本旅客铁道株式会社 11001.2

341 341 荷兰合作银行集团 10991.6

342

343 343 韩国电力 10985.8

344 344 英国航空航天公司 10959.1

345 345 西斯科 10942.5

346 346 爱立信 10930.7

347 347 贝塔斯曼集团 10915.1

348 348 东海旅客铁道株式会社 10911.9

349 349 康柏电脑公司 10866

350 350 巴黎国家银行 10830

351 351 罗氏集团 10790.2

352 352 川崎重工业株式会社 10776.1

353 353 男人 10760.5

354 354 马莎百货 10588.8

355 355 三井信托银行有限公司。 10561.9

356 356 TIAA 10550.8

357 357 劳埃德银行集团 10514.8

358 358 奥托•凡桑德 (GmbH & Co.) 10488.3

359 359 日铁商事株式会社 10471.9

360 360 中国电力株式会社 10453.3

361 361 太平洋天然气电力公司 10447.4

362 362 惠好公司 10398

363 363 美国铝业公司 10391.5

364 364 瑞士人寿保险及养老金公司 10389.2

365 365 意大利商业银行 10386.9

366

367 367 大大西洋和太平洋茶叶公司 10332

368 368 德州仪器 10315

369 369 国家劳动银行 10311.3

370 370 石川岛播磨重工业株式会社 10300.5

371 371 积水化学工业株式会社 10298.2

372 372 富士胶片有限公司 10274.5



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

373 373 理光公司 10271.3

374 374 巴伐利亚州银行 10258.9

375 375 松下电工株式会社 10236.3

376 376 德意志基因银行 10227.5

377 377 久保田株式会社 10207.6

378 378 瑞士电信 10188.8

379 379 三越有限公司 10115.3

380 380 挪威海德鲁公司 10113.8

381 381 WMX 技术公司 10097.3

382 382 施耐德电气 10090

383 383 华特迪士尼 10055.1

384 384 内华达州皇家 Ptt 荷兰 10051.7

385

386 386 RTX 10012.9

387 387 沿海公司 10012.7

388 388 日本制纸工业株式会社 9958.3

389 389 史克必成 9946.4

390 390 加拿大皇家银行 9899

391 391 马丁•玛丽埃塔材料公司 9873.7

392 392 大和房屋工业 9871.8

393 393 德事隆 9683

394 394 桑坦德银行 9630.9

395 395 丸叶株式会社 9615

396 396 CSX 9608

397 397 西北互助银行 9581.4

398 398 住友化学工业株式会社 9573.9

399 399 富国相互人寿保险公司 9569.4

400 400 怡和洋行 9558.8

401 401 卡里普洛 9554.9

402 402 一般事故公司 9545.4

403 403 乔治•韦斯顿 9519

404 404 阿什兰 9505.3

405 405 内斯特 9500.9

406 406 太平洋电信集团 9494

407 407 埃德卡中心 9481.2

408 408 西方石油公司 9416

409 409 摩根士丹利 9376

410 410 英奇角 9348.2

411 411 熊谷组有限公司 9330.8

412 412 百特国际 9324

413 413 标准人寿保险公司 9308.4

414 414 三井海上火灾保险株式会社 9302.5

415 415 近畿日本铁道株式会社 9285.8

416 416 小松 9250.6

417 417 沃尔格林公司 9235

418 418 东京燃气有限公司 9219.9

419 419 西屋电气公司 9208



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

420 420 全日空航空有限公司 9203.6

421 421 雷曼兄弟控股公司 9190

422 422 苹果 9188.7

423 423 半岛及东方轮船公司 9176.7

424 424 CEA 工业公司 9173.9

425 425 雅培实验室 9156

426 426 英国邮政局 9144.4

427 427 西北航空公司 9142.9

428 428 特拉克特贝尔 9131.3

429 429 GEC（通用电气公司） 9089.9

430 430 天合公司 9087

431 431 东丽工业公司 9065.3

432 432 浦项钢铁有限公司 9064.1

433 433 阿盖尔集团有限公司 9045.7

434 434 迪尔 9029.8

435 435 麒麟啤酒有限公司 9019.9

436 436 毕尔巴鄂比斯开阿根廷银行 9006.7

437 437 利宝互助保险集团 8985.5

438 438 安然公司 8983.7

439 439 美国家居用品公司 8966.2

440 440 马特拉航空航天公司 8946.2

441 441 修道院国家有限公司 8772.8

442

443 443 公共超级市场 8742.5

444 444 日本邮船株式会社 8735.2

445 445 汉高 8674.4

446 446 尤尼有限公司 8662.6

447 447 墨西哥电话公司 8655.5

448 448 富士电机株式会社 8620.4

449 449 艾默生电气 8607.2

450 450 德固赛公司 8591

451

452 452 氟 8556.3

453 453 大日本油墨化学工业公司 8553.5

454 454 三菱石油株式会社 8540.4

455 455 通用磨坊 8516.9

456 456 中国石油天然气集团公司 8511.5

457 457 住友海上火灾保险株式会社 8506.9

458 458 法国天然气公司 8498.2

459 459 大百相互人寿保险公司 8480.3

460 460 联邦快递 8479.5

461 461 葛兰素威康公司 8465.8

462 462 皇家保险控股公司 8458.7

463 463 日本丹泰生命保险株式会社 8445.1

464 464 美国品牌公司 8441.5

465 465 法国兴业银行 8426.8

466 466 万豪国际酒店 8415



序号 排名 企业名称 营业收入（百万美元）

467 467 中央西班牙美洲银行 8405

468 468 商工中金银行 8354.5

469 469 SCE 公司 8345

470 470 法国码头集团 8344.7

471 471 加铝铝业有限公司 8325

472

473 473 联合百货公司 8315.9

474 474 东食株式会社 8309.1

475 475 南方公司 8297

476 476 伍尔沃斯公司 8293

477 477 辉瑞公司 8281.3

478 478 孟山都 8272

479 479 加拿大帝国商业银行 8263.2

480 480 哈利法克斯建筑协会 8259.5

481 481 印度石油 8235.7

482

483 483 大发汽车株式会社 8174.3

484 484 联合太平洋公司 8140

485 485 联合多梅克有限公司 8137.7

486 486 漩涡 8104

487 487 锡耶纳的帕斯基山 8055.7

488 488 新闻集团 8040

489 489 台电 8035.9

490 490 花王株式会社 8020.6

491 491 信安互助人寿保险公司 8006.7

492 492 阿尔科标准 7996.1

493 493 有线和无线 PLC 7985.4

494 494 三得利控股 7978.6

495 495 爱信 7944.5

496 496 奎尔集团 7919.2

497 497 SPAR Handels AG 7868.7

498 498 第一银行公司 7857.1

499 499 新王子制纸株式会社 7849.5

500 500 东洋精金株式会社 7843.8

名单原件
排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

1 1 三菱商事株式会社 $175,835.6

2 2 三井 $171,490.5

3 3 伊藤忠商事 167,824.7 美元

4 4 住友 $162,475.9 美元

5 5 通用汽车 154,951.2 美元

6 6 丸红 150,187.4 美元

7 7 福特汽车 128,439 美元

8 8 埃克森公司 101,459 美元



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

9 9 日商岩井株式会社 $100,875.5

10 10 壳 $94,881.3

11 11 丰田汽车 $88,158.6

12 12 沃尔玛 $83,412.4

13 13 日立 $76,430.9 美元

14 14 日本生命保险 75,350.4 美元

15 15 美国电话电报公司 75,094 美元

16 16 日本电报电话公司 $70,843.6

17 17 松下电器工业株式会社 69,946.7 美元

18 18 东棉株式会社 $69,901.5

19 19 通用电气 64,687 美元

20 20 梅赛德斯-奔驰集团 $64,168.6

21 21 国际商业机器公司 64,052 美元

22 22 美孚公司 $59,621

23 23 日产汽车有限公司 $58,731.8

24 24 日棉株式会社 $56,202.6

25 25 兼松株式会社 55,856.1 美元

26 26 第一生命保险公司 54,900.4 美元

27 27 西尔斯罗巴克公司 $54,825

28 28 菲利普莫里斯公司 $53,776

29 29 克莱斯勒公司 $52,224

30 30 西门子 51,054.9 美元

31 31 英国石油公司 50,736.9 美元

32 32 东京电力公司 50,359.4 美元

33 33 美国邮政服务 $49,383.4

34 34 大众汽车 49,350.1 美元

35 35 住友生命保险 49,063.1 美元

36 36 东芝 $48,228.4

37 37 联合利华 45,451.2 美元

38 38 IRI $45,388.5

39 39 雀巢 41,625.7 美元

40 40 德国电信 41,071.2 美元

41 41 菲亚特公司 $40,851.4

42 42 安联控股 40,415.2 美元

43 43 索尼 40,101.1 美元

44 44 维巴股份公司 40,071.9 美元

45 45 本田技研工业株式会社 39,927.2 美元

46 46 精灵阿基坦 $39,459.1 美元

47 47 国营农场集团 38,850.1 美元

48 48 日本电气公司 $37,945.9 美元

49 49 美国保德信保险公司 $36,945.7 美元

50 51 明治相互人寿保险公司 $36,343.7

51 52 大宇公司 $35,706.6

52 53 EI 杜邦德内穆尔公司 $34,968

53 54 巴黎保险联盟 $34,597 美元

54 55 三菱汽车公司 $34,369.9

55 56 凯马特公司 $34,313



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

56 57 德士古公司 $33,768

57 58 飞利浦电子 33,516.7 美元

58 60 德意志银行 33,069.2 美元

59 61 富士通 32,795.1 美元

60 62 三菱电机 32,726.4 美元

61 63 埃尼公司 $32,565.9 美元

62 64 雷诺 $32,188

63 65 大荣株式会社 $32,062.3

64 66 花旗银行/花旗银行 $31,650

65 67 日本兴业银行 $31,072.3

66 68 雪佛龙 $31,064

67 69 赫斯特股份公司 30,604.2 美元

68 70 宝洁公司 $30,296

69 71 阿尔卡特公司 $30,223.9 美元

70 72 标致 $30,112.3

71 73 富士银行 $30,103.3

72 74 三菱银行 $29,990.9 美元

73 75 ABB Asea Brown Boveri 有限公司 $29,718

74 76 住友银行 29,620.6 美元

75 77 新日铁公司 $29,003.8

76 78 三和银行 $28,799 美元

77 79 三菱重工 $28,676

78 80 伊藤洋华堂有限公司 $28,631.5

79 81 莱茵威 28,628.3 美元

80 82 百事可乐 28,472.4 美元

81 84 水务公司 28,153.1 美元

82 85 农业信贷银行 27,753.1 美元

83 86 阿莫科公司 $26,953 美元

84 87 巴斯夫 $26,927.7 美元

85 88 荷兰国际集团 26,926.3 美元

86 89 拜耳 26,771.1 美元

87 90 朝日相互人寿保险公司 26,505.5 美元

88 91 第一劝行银行有限公司 $26,500.2 美元

89 92 里昂信贷银行 $26,388.1 美元

90 93 樱花银行 $26,069 美元

91 94 宝马集团 25,972.6 美元

92 95 法国电信公司 25,706.3 美元

93 96 关西电力公司 25,585.3 美元

94 97 惠普 $24,991 美元

95 98 总能量 $24,653 美元

96 99 东日本旅客铁道株式会社 24,643.4 美元

97 100 日本长期信用银行 $24,605.1 美元

98 101 家乐福 24,573 美元

99 102 国际电讯报 23,767 美元

100 103 甘 $23,667.8

101 104 康尼格拉食品公司 23,512.2 美元

102 105 克罗格 $22,959.1 美元



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

103 106 安田相互人寿保险公司 $22,663.8

104 107 安盛 $22,426.1 美元

105 108 美国国际集团 $22,385.7 美元

106 109 大都会人寿 $22,257.9 美元

107 110 摩托罗拉公司 $22,245

108 111 蒂森克虏伯 $22,219.3 美元

109 112 马自达汽车 22,188.8 美元

110 113 委内瑞拉国家石油公司 22,157 美元

111 114 英美烟草工业公司 $22,094.4 美元

112 115 新日本石油公司 21,988.3 美元

113 116 波音公司 21,924 美元

114 117 埃内尔公司 21,840.3 美元

115 118 苏黎世保险集团 21,740.8 美元

116 119 三井相互人寿保险公司 $21,738.8

117 120 英国电信公司 $21,613.3

118 121 荷兰银行控股公司 21,545.6 美元

119 122 目标 21,311 美元

120 123 博世集团 21,257.8 美元

121 124 农林中金银行 21,216 美元

122 125 联合技术公司 $21,197 美元

123 126 汇丰控股 $21,146

124 127 杰西潘尼 $21,082 美元

125 128 鹿岛公司 21,045.3 美元

126 129 清水公司 $20,961.7 美元

127 130 忠利保险集团 $20,764.9 美元

128 131 中部电力 20,523.2 美元

129 132 INI（国家工业研究所） $20,339.9 美元

130 133 巴克莱银行 $20,205.3 美元

131 134 沃尔沃 20,204 美元

132 135 大成株式会社 20,116.3 美元

133 136 澳大利亚国民银行 $20,058.2 美元

134 137 中海控股 20,031.5 美元

135 138 陶氏化学 $20,015

136 139 德国铁路 20,008.6 美元

137 140 GTE 公司 19,944.3 美元

138 141 吉世岛有限公司 19,903.9 美元

139 142 苏伊士公司 19,586.2 美元

140 143 联合包裹服务公司 19,575.7 美元

141 146 富通银行/内华达州 $19,306.3

142 147 里昂水 $19,126.3

143 148 佳能 $18,918

144 149 曼内斯曼股份公司 18,741.9 美元

145 150 联邦国民抵押贷款协会 $18,572.4

146 151 旅行者 $18,465

147 152 信诺 $18,392 美元

148 153 美国百货公司 18,355.1 美元

149 154 保诚集团 $18,236.6



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

150 155 美林公司 18,233.1 美元

151 156 善庆 $18,196.5

152 157 日本邮政 $18,174.6

153 158 温特图尔集团 18,148.2 美元

154 159 NKK 株式会社 $18,140.6

155 160 维亚格 $17,853.5

156 161 施乐控股 $17,837

157 162 双龙企业集团 $17,820.5

158 163 雷普索尔 17,716.9 美元

159 164 J·塞恩斯伯里 $17,668

160 165 DHL 集团 $17,633.6

161 166 东京海上火灾保险株式会社 17,547.4 美元

162 167 安泰人寿保险公司 $17,524.7 美元

163 168 西德意志银行 $17,385.6

164 170 德累斯顿银行 $17,321

165 172 瑞士再保险 17,113.7 美元

166 173 东京银行 $16,988.6

167 174 日本通运株式会社 16,985.4 美元

168 175 日本烟草 16,961.1 美元

169 176 伊士曼柯达 $16,862

170 177 南方贝尔公司 $16,844.5

171 178 美国 X 线 $16,799

172 179 丰田通商 16,598.8 美元

173 180 超值公司 $16,563.8

174 182 好市多批发 $16,480.6

175 183 三洋电机株式会社 $16,441.9 美元

176 184 法国总保险公司 $16,416.8

177 185 夏普公司 $16,284.5

178 186 可口可乐 16,172 美元

179 187 AMR 公司 $16,137

180 188 汽巴嘉基 $16,131.8

181 189 现代汽车公司 $15,939.8

182 190 皇家阿霍德公司 15,928.1 美元

183 191 BCE 公司 $15,865

184 192 太阳相互人寿保险公司 15,820.7 美元

185 193 弗莱明公司 $15,753.5

186 194 强生公司 $15,734

187 195 鲁尔科尔股份公司 $15,722

188 196 大西洋里奇菲尔德公司 $15,682

189 197 西夫韦 $15,626.6

190 198 乐购 15,624.1 美元

191 199 普利司通 15,608.4 美元

192 200 美国运通 $15,593

193 202 莎莉公司 $15,536

194 203 日本能源公司 $15,434.3

195 204 五十铃汽车有限公司 $15,385.4

196 205 RJR 纳贝斯克控股公司 $15,366



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

197 206 东海银行 15,308.1 美元

198 207 中国银行 $15,288.5

199 208 明尼苏达矿业和制造公司 $15,079

200 209 中化控股 $14,981

201 210 默克 $14,969.8

202 211 国际纸业 $14,966

203 212 卡施塔特股份公司 $14,909.5

204 213 费鲁齐金融公司 $14,889.8

205 214 普鲁士 $14,864

206 215 英国天然气公司 $14,858.3

207 216 千代田相互人寿保险公司 $14,826.5

208 217 日井株式会社 $14,781.3

209 218 日本旅游局 14,749.1 美元

210 219 瑞士联合银行 14,714.7 美元

211 220 巴伐利亚联合银行 $14,623.6

212 221 三星电子 $14,577.6

213 222 贝特瑞公司 14,469.1 美元

214 223 出光兴产 $14,371.8

215 224 东北电力公司 $14,330.5

216 225 毛虫 $14,328

217 226 乌西诺-萨西勒 $14,325.3

218 227 大林公司 $14,315

219 228 帝国化学工业公司 14,078.4 美元

220 229 德国商业银行 14,074.2 美元

221 230 布伊格 14,068.4 美元

222 231 川商株式会社 14,053.2 美元

223 232 伊莱克斯 $13,999.9 美元

224 233 UAL 公司 13,950 美元

225 234 竹中株式会社 $13,922 美元

226 235 达能 13,849.7 美元

227 236 日本电装株式会社 $13,818.8

228 237 贝尔大西洋公司 13,791.4 美元

229 238 法国国家铁路公司集团 $13,785.5

230 239 CNP 保证 13,710.1 美元

231 240 九州电力公司 $13,707.6

232 241 考夫霍夫 $13,618.3

233 242 大同生命保险公司 13,589.2 美元

234 243 日本航空 13,574.4 美元

235 244 SHV 控股公司 13,553.7 美元

236 245 洛斯 13,515.2 美元

237 246 三菱化学集团 13,491.4 美元

238 247 都灵圣保罗银行学院 $13,451

239 248 数字设备公司 $13,450.8

240 249 神户制钢所 13,445.2 美元

241 250 圣戈班 13,430.3 美元

242 251 我们 13,417.2 美元

243 252 住友金属工业株式会社 13,385.1 美元



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

244 253 MCI 通讯公司 $13,338

245 254 纽约尼克斯公司 $13,306.6

246 255 汉森有限公司 13,224.2 美元

247 256 天纳克 13,222 美元

248 258 日本信贷银行 13,216.2 美元

249 259 麦克森 13,189.1 美元

250 260 麦道公司 $13,176

251 261 洛克希德·马丁公司 13,130 美元

252 262 美国银行 $13,126

253 263 朝日银行 $13,038.8

254 264 佩希内 12,907.1 美元

255 265 安田火灾海上保险有限公司 $12,818.8

256 266 联合信号公司 $12,817 美元

257 267 开云集团 $12,763.6

258 268 乔治亚太平洋公司 $12,738

259 269 化学银行公司 $12,685

260 270 铃木汽车 12,667.1 美元

261 271 斯普林特公司 $12,661.8

262 272 美国科技公司 12,569.5 美元

263 273 油煎。克虏伯 12,569.2 美元

264 274 三井不动产株式会社 12,504.7 美元

265 275 家得宝 12,476.7 美元

266 276 巴伐利亚抵押银行股份公司 12,464.7 美元

267 277 积水房屋株式会社 12,389.7 美元

268 278 东邦相互人寿保险公司 12,380.2 美元

269 279 金属销售公司 $12,367.3

270 280 菲利普斯石油公司 $12,367

271 281 达美航空 $12,359 美元

272 282 电通株式会社 12,306.7 美元

273 283 固特异轮胎橡胶公司 $12,288.2 美元

274 284 科斯莫石油有限公司 12,241.4 美元

275 285 五月百货公司 $12,223

276 286 阿克苏诺贝尔 $12,206.9 美元

277 287 共荣生命保险株式会社 12,174.4 美元

278 288 弗朗茨·哈尼尔 12,158.4 美元

279 289 旭玻璃株式会社 $12,142.5

280 290 米其林 12,120.3 美元

281 291 IBP 公司 12,075.4 美元

282 292 纽约人寿保险 $12,066.6

283 293 安海斯-布希公司 $12,053.8

284 294 大日本印刷株式会社 12,008.1 美元

285 295 百时美施贵宝 $11,983.6

286 296 摩根大通 $11,915

287 298 挪威统计局 $11,852.5

288 299 高岛屋株式会社 $11,806

289 300 米格罗斯集团 11,799.1 美元

290 302 住友信托银行 $11,758.6



排名 排名 公司名称 收入（百万美元）

291 303 布罗肯希尔专有 11,736.9 美元

292 304 昭和贝壳石汤 $11,711.6

293 305 雪牌乳制品有限公司 $11,683.6

294 306 旭化学工业有限公司 $11,626.3

295 307 SBC 通讯公司 $11,618.5

296 308 汉莎航空集团 $11,613.3

297 309 山德士 11,611.1 美元

298 310 三菱综合材料 11,589.7 美元

299 311 现代汽车 $11,571.8

300 313 川崎制钢所 $11,564.6

301 314 英特尔 $11,521

302 315 美国西部公司 $11,506

303 316 大和银行 11,505.6 美元

304 317 Asko Deutsches Kaufhaus Aktien。 $11,417.3

305 318 菲纳石油公司 11,399.1 美元

306 319 巴西银行 $11,384.6

307 320 凸版印刷株式会社 $11,381.4

308 321 阿彻·丹尼尔斯·米德兰 $11,374.4

309 322 瑞士银行公司 $11,354.3

310 323 伊耿 $11,325.8

311 324 梅尔维尔公司 $11,285.6

312 325 住友电工 11,275.3 美元

313 326 三菱信托银行 11,271.1 美元

314 327 集团赌场 11,268.1 美元

315 328 商业联盟有限公司 11,247.1 美元

316 329 帝亚吉欧 $11,217.6

317 330 罗克韦尔国际公司 11,204.7 美元

318 331 大通曼哈顿公司 $11,187

319 332 全国 11,183.1 美元

320 333 英国航空公司 11,165.2 美元

321 334 住金物产株式会社 11,143.2 美元

322 335 HCA 医疗保健 11,132 美元

323 336 富士重工 11,106.7 美元

324 337 科尔斯迈尔有限公司 $11,089.6

325 338 法航荷航集团 $11,087

326 339 温迪克西商店有限公司 11,082.2 美元

327 340 西日本旅客铁道株式会社 11,001.2 美元

328 341 荷兰合作银行集团 10,991.6 美元

329 343 韩国电力 $10,985.8

330 344 英国航空航天公司 10,959.1 美元

331 345 西斯科 $10,942.5

332 346 爱立信 $10,930.7 美元

333 347 贝塔斯曼集团 10,915.1 美元

334 348 东海旅客铁道株式会社 10,911.9 美元

335 349 康柏电脑公司 $10,866

336 350 巴黎国家银行 $10,830

337 351 罗氏集团 10,790.2 美元
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338 352 川崎重工业株式会社 10,776.1 美元

339 353 男人 $10,760.5

340 354 马莎百货 $10,588.8

341 355 三井信托银行有限公司。 10,561.9 美元

342 356 TIAA $10,550.8

343 357 劳埃德银行集团 $10,514.8

344 358 奥托·凡桑德 (GmbH & Co.) 10,488.3 美元

345 359 日铁商事株式会社 $10,471.9

346 360 中国电力株式会社 $10,453.3

347 361 太平洋天然气电力公司 10,447.4 美元

348 362 惠好公司 $10,398

349 363 美国铝业公司 $10,391.5

350 364 瑞士人寿保险及养老金公司 10,389.2 美元

351 365 意大利商业银行 10,386.9 美元

352 367 大大西洋和太平洋茶叶公司 $10,332 美元

353 368 德州仪器 $10,315

354 369 国家劳动银行 $10,311.3

355 370 石川岛播磨重工业株式会社 $10,300.5

356 371 积水化学工业株式会社 10,298.2 美元

357 372 富士胶片有限公司 $10,274.5

358 373 理光公司 10,271.3 美元

359 374 巴伐利亚州银行 $10,258.9 美元

360 375 松下电工株式会社 10,236.3 美元

361 376 德意志基因银行 10,227.5 美元

362 377 久保田株式会社 10,207.6 美元

363 378 瑞士电信 $10,188.8

364 379 三越有限公司 10,115.3 美元

365 380 挪威海德鲁公司 $10,113.8

366 381 WMX 技术公司 10,097.3 美元

367 382 施耐德电气 10,090 美元

368 383 华特迪士尼 10,055.1 美元

369 384 内华达州皇家 Ptt 荷兰 10,051.7 美元

370 386 RTX 10,012.9 美元

371 387 沿海公司 10,012.7 美元

372 388 日本制纸工业株式会社 9,958.3 美元

373 389 史克必成 9,946.4 美元

374 390 加拿大皇家银行 9,899 美元

375 391 马丁·玛丽埃塔材料公司 9,873.7 美元

376 392 大和房屋工业 $9,871.8

377 393 德事隆 $9,683

378 394 桑坦德银行 9,630.9 美元

379 395 丸叶株式会社 $9,615

380 396 CSX $9,608

381 397 西北互助银行 9,581.4 美元

382 398 住友化学工业株式会社 9,573.9 美元

383 399 富国相互人寿保险公司 9,569.4 美元

384 400 怡和洋行 $9,558.8
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385 401 卡里普洛 $9,554.9 美元

386 402 一般事故公司 9,545.4 美元

387 403 乔治·韦斯顿 9,519 美元

388 404 阿什兰 9,505.3 美元

389 405 内斯特 9,500.9 美元

390 406 太平洋电信集团 $9,494

391 407 埃德卡中心 9,481.2 美元

392 408 西方石油公司 $9,416

393 409 摩根士丹利 $9,376

394 410 英奇角 9,348.2 美元

395 411 熊谷组有限公司 $9,330.8

396 412 百特国际 $9,324

397 413 标准人寿保险公司 9,308.4 美元

398 414 三井海上火灾保险株式会社 $9,302.5

399 415 近畿日本铁道株式会社 $9,285.8

400 416 小松 9,250.6 美元

401 417 沃尔格林公司 $9,235

402 418 东京燃气有限公司 $9,219.9 美元

403 419 西屋电气公司 $9,208

404 420 全日空航空有限公司 9,203.6 美元

405 421 雷曼兄弟控股公司 9,190 美元

406 422 苹果 9,188.7 美元

407 423 半岛及东方轮船公司 9,176.7 美元

408 424 CEA 工业公司 9,173.9 美元

409 425 雅培实验室 $9,156

410 426 英国邮政局 9,144.4 美元

411 427 西北航空公司 9,142.9 美元

412 428 特拉克特贝尔 $9,131.3

413 429 GEC（通用电气公司） $9,089.9 美元

414 430 天合公司 9,087 美元

415 431 东丽工业公司 9,065.3 美元

416 432 浦项钢铁有限公司 9,064.1 美元

417 433 阿盖尔集团有限公司 9,045.7 美元

418 434 迪尔 9,029.8 美元

419 435 麒麟啤酒有限公司 $9,019.9 美元

420 436 毕尔巴鄂比斯开阿根廷银行 9,006.7 美元

421 437 利宝互助保险集团 $8,985.5

422 438 安然公司 8,983.7 美元

423 439 美国家居用品公司 $8,966.2

424 440 马特拉航空航天公司 $8,946.2

425 441 修道院国家有限公司 $8,772.8

426 443 公共超级市场 $8,742.5

427 444 日本邮船株式会社 $8,735.2

428 445 汉高 $8,674.4

429 446 尤尼有限公司 $8,662.6

430 447 墨西哥电话公司 $8,655.5

431 448 富士电机株式会社 $8,620.4
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432 449 艾默生电气 8,607.2 美元

433 450 德固赛公司 $8,591

434 452 氟 $8,556.3

435 453 大日本油墨化学工业公司 $8,553.5

436 454 三菱石油株式会社 8,540.4 美元

437 455 通用磨坊 8,516.9 美元

438 456 中国石油天然气集团公司 $8,511.5

439 457 住友海上火灾保险株式会社 8,506.9 美元

440 458 法国天然气公司 8,498.2 美元

441 459 大百相互人寿保险公司 $8,480.3

442 460 联邦快递 $8,479.5

443 461 葛兰素威康公司 $8,465.8

444 462 皇家保险控股公司 8,458.7 美元

445 463 日本丹泰生命保险株式会社 8,445.1 美元

446 464 美国品牌公司 $8,441.5

447 465 法国兴业银行 $8,426.8

448 466 万豪国际酒店 $8,415

449 467 中央西班牙美洲银行 $8,405

450 468 商工中金银行 $8,354.5

451 469 SCE 公司 $8,345

452 470 法国码头集团 $8,344.7

453 471 加铝铝业有限公司 $8,325

454 473 联合百货公司 8,315.9 美元

455 474 东食株式会社 8,309.1 美元

456 475 南方公司 8,297 美元

457 476 伍尔沃斯公司 $8,293

458 477 辉瑞公司 $8,281.3

459 478 孟山都 $8,272

460 479 加拿大帝国商业银行 $8,263.2

461 480 哈利法克斯建筑协会 $8,259.5

462 481 印度石油 8,235.7 美元

463 483 大发汽车株式会社 $8,174.3

464 484 联合太平洋公司 $8,140

465 485 联合多梅克有限公司 $8,137.7

466 486 漩涡 $8,104

467 487 锡耶纳的帕斯基山 8,055.7 美元

468 488 新闻集团 $8,040

469 489 台电 8,035.9 美元

470 490 花王株式会社 $8,020.6

471 491 信安互助人寿保险公司 8,006.7 美元

472 492 阿尔科标准 7,996.1 美元

473 493 有线和无线 PLC 7,985.4 美元

474 494 三得利控股 7,978.6 美元

475 495 爱信 $7,944.5

476 496 奎尔集团 7,919.2 美元

477 497 SPAR Handels AG 7,868.7 美元

478 498 第一银行公司 7,857.1 美元
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479 499 新王子制纸株式会社 $7,849.5

480 500 东洋精金株式会社 $7,843.8
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缺少的 20 家公司编号

序号 缺公司内容

1 50

2 59

3 83

4 144

5 145

6 169

7 171

8 181

9 201

10 257

11 297

12 301

13 312

14 342

15 366

16 385

17 442

18 451

19 472

20 482


